Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Western Nonwovens, Inc.		08/25/2008	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sylvan Chemical Co., Inc.
Street Address:	920 Milliken Road
City:	Spartanburg
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29303
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1748533	BOUNCEBACKABILITY	
Registration Number:	2919858	ESYNTIAL SAFE	
Registration Number:	3001306	PILLOWGUARD	
Registration Number:	2951670	QUILTGUARD	
Registration Number:	2990746	SANDMAT	
Registration Number:	3004351	SPRINGBACKABILITY	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (864)503-1999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8645031596

Email: Sally.Current@Milliken.com

Milliken & Company Correspondent Name: 920 Milliken Road Address Line 1:

M495 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Spartanburg, SOUTH CAROLINA 29303

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003870 FRAME: 0690

900118451

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara M. Current		
Signature:	/sally current/		
Date:	10/15/2008		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Western Nonwovens Assignment#page1.tif source=Western Nonwovens Assignment#page2.tif source=Western Nonwovens Assignment#page3.tif source=Western Nonwovens Assignment#page4.tif			

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") made as of August 35, 2008, is made by Western Nonwovens, Inc., Western Synthetic Fiber, Inc., Mid-America Fiber Company, Inc., Bonded Fiberloft, Inc., Paltex, Inc., Utah Nonwovens, Inc. and Florida Nonwovens, Inc., each a Chapter 11 Debtor and Debtor in Possession under Case No. 08-11435 (PJW) (the "Case") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (collectively, as "Assignor") in favor of Sylvan Chemical Co., Inc. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, each entity comprising Assignor wishes to transfer, to the extent transferable pursuant to the Approval Order, all of its respective right, title and interest, if any, in and to the trademarks, service marks and domain names set forth on Schedule A hereto and incorporated by reference herein, including, without limitation, to the extent transferable pursuant to the Approval Order, any right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to (i) the registrations and applications for such marks listed on Schedule A and (ii) all common-law rights to such marks (collectively, the "Assigned Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase or acquire all of the respective right, title and interest, if any, of the entities comprising Assignor in and to the Assigned Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

To the extent transferable pursuant to the Approval Order and to the extent of their respective interests therein, each entity comprising Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, assigns, sells and delivers to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, including, without limitation, to the extent of their respective interest therein, all common-law rights, and the registrations and applications for registration thereof, and the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, all rights of priority therein in any country as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention; all income and royalties hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Assigned Marks; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity, that any entity comprising Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Marks, including, without limitation, to the extent of their respective interest therein, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law governs trademark issues, this Assignment will be governed in all other respects including as to validity, interpretation and effect by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof, except to the extent that such laws are superseded by the Bankruptcy Code.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor and Assignee are executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement. Without limiting the foregoing, the transfers provided for herein are made without representation or warranty of any kind and Assignee hereby accepts the Assigned Marks "AS IS," "WHERE IS," and "WITH ALL FAULTS."

11175181_5.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed effective as of 444 25, 2008.

WESTERN NONWOVENS, INC., Chapter 11 Debtor and Debtor in Possession

Title: Chief Executive Officer

WESTERN SYNTHETIC FIBER, INC., Chapter 11 Debtor and Debtor in Possession

By:

Name: Jonathan J. Nash

Title: Quief Executive Officer

MID-AMERICA FIBER COMPANY, INC., Chapter 11 Debtor and Debtor in Possession

By:

Name: Jonathan J. Nasl

Title: Chief Executive Officer

BONDED FIBERLOFT, INC.,

Chapter 11 Debtor and Debtor in Possession

Name:

Name: Jonathan J. Nash

Title Chief Executive Officer

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

PALTEX, INC.,

Chapter 11 Debtor and Debtor in Possession

By:

Name: Jonathan J. Nash

Title: Chief Executive Officer

UTAH NONWOVENS, INC.,

Chapter 11 Debtor and Debtor in Possession

By:

Name: Jonathan J. Nash

Title Shief Executive Officer

FLORIDA NONWOVENS, INC.,

Chapter 11 Debtor and Debtor in Possession

By:

Name: Jonathan J. Nash

Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF Texas

COUNTY OF Travis

))ss. }

On August 25, 2008, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for such State, personally appeared Jonathan J. Nash, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument as Chief Executive Officer of each of Western Nonwovens, Inc., Western Synthetic Fiber, Inc., Mid-America Fiber Company, Inc., Bonded Fiberloft, Inc., Paltex, Inc., Utah Nonwovens, Inc. and Florida Nonwovens, Inc.

WITNESS my hand and official seal..

SEAL

CAMERON SNODGRASS My Commission Expires August 1, 2011

Notary Public

My Commission expires on: August 1,201

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WORD MARK	COUNTRY	IC	APP.#	APP. DATE	REG.#	REG. DATE	APP. STATUS
BORDERGUARD	United States	22	78401409	04/14/2004			Abandoned
BOUNCEBACKABILITY	United States	20	74263941	04/08/1992	1748533	01/26/1993	Registered
ESYNTIAL SAFE	United States	22, 24	78203460	01/15/2003	2919858	01/18/2005	Registered
NATURALGUARD	United States	22	78401397	04/14/2004			Abandoned
PILLOWGUARD	United States	22	78409253	04/28/2004	3001306	09/27/2005	Registered
QUILTGUARD	United States	22	78401384	04/14/2004	2951670	05/17/2005	Registered
SANDMAT	United States	19	78319161	10/27/2003	2990746	08/30/2005	Registered
SPRINGBACKABILITY	United States	22	78473064	08/25/2004	3004351	10/04/2005	Registered
SUPALOFT	United States	24	78457929	07/28/2004		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Abandoned
SUPRALOFT	United States	24	78457940	07/28/2004			Abandoned
TURFMAT	United States	19	78460546	08/02/2004	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Abandoned
BOUNCEBACKABILITY	Canada		0714615	10/13/1992	TMA423815	02/25/1994	Registered
ESYNTIAL SAFE	Canada		1233010	10/06/2004	TMA654140	12/1/2005	Registered
WESTERN NONWOVENS	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
www.westernnonwovens.com	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
www.esyntialsafe.com	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
www.sandmat.com	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
WNI Logo	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Sandmat Logo	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Turfmat Logo	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Esyntial Safe Logo	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

11175181_5.DOC

RECORDED: 10/15/2008